foreign currency and other types of financial instruments held in the Company’s portfolio.

The Alantra Group does not carry financial debt, either in euro countries or in non-euro countries, which

significantly reduces exchange rate risk, as there is no indebtedness in the countries where it does

business.

- 127 -

Although the Alantra Group has expanded its international presence significantly, given the overall position

in balances denominated in foreign currency, the aforesaid absence of financial debt and the relative

weight of the impact on Group equity that would arise from depreciation of the other currencies versus

the euro, the Group did not regard it as necessary to make hedging arrangements in 2019 and 2018.

Nevertheless, cash management is used to minimise any negative effects on its financial statements of

the exposure to different currencies.

To illustrate the sensitivity of earnings and equity to changes in exchange rates, the accompanying table

shows sensitivity to fluctuations in the exchange rate of the currencies in which the Alantra Group

operates.

 +10%

Impact on the

Consolidated

Statement of

Profit or Loss

Impact on the

Consolidated

Equity

Pound sterling 79 7,399

US dollar 830 3,638

Hong Kong dollar - 15

Swiss franc - 2,874

Chilean peso - 68

Swedish Krona - 192

Danish Krona - 16

Renminbi - 328

Mexican peso - 20

 909 14,550

 -10%

Impact on the

Consolidated

Statement of

Profit or Loss

Impact on the

Consolidated

Equity

Pound sterling (79) (7.399)

US dollar (830) (3.638)

Hong Kong dollar - (15)

Swiss franc - (2.874)

Chilean peso - (68)

Swedish Krona - (192)

Danish Krona - (16)

Renminbi - (328)

Mexican peso - (20)

 (909) (14.550)

Details of the positions held by the Group in foreign currencies at 31 December 2019 and 2018 and their

euro equivalents are disclosed in Note 3 t.

As it has holdings in subsidiaries that operate in currencies other than the euro (United States, United

Kingdom, Switzerland, Sweden, Denmark, Mexico, Hong Kong, Chile, India and China) both the value of

those holdings and the dividend income thereon is subject to equity market risk and exchange risk. The

Group regularly analyses the volatility of the equities and currency markets. In 2019, the Group did not

arrange any hedges of market risk involving the procurement of equity or foreign exchange derivative